

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

ROBERT DAVIS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

Court of Appeals No. 355265

Court of Claims No. 20-000207-MZ

JOCELYN BENSON,

Defendant-Appellant,

CONSOLIDATED WITH

THOMAS LAMBERT, MICHIGAN OPEN
CARRY INC, MICHIGAN GUN OWNERS,
and MICHIGAN COALITION FOR
RESPONSIBLE GUN OWNERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

Court of Claims No. 20-000208-MM

JOCELYN BENSON and DANA NESSEL,

Defendants-Appellants,

COL JOE GASPER,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.; ACLU OF MICHIGAN; MICHIGAN WELFARE RIGHTS
ORGANIZATION; DETROIT ACTION; DETROIT JUSTICE CENTER; AND
DETROIT PEOPLE'S PLATFORM IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON AND ATTORNEY GENERAL
DANA NESSEL'S EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/28/2020 4:57:24 PM

/s/Alice Jennings
Alice Jennings (P29064)
Counsel of Record

Danial A. Korobkin (P72842)
Bonsitu A. Kitaba (P78822)
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American
Civil Liberties Union of Michigan*

Samuel Spital
Monique Lin-Luse
Mahogane D. Reed
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae NAACP
Legal Defense & Educational Fund,
Inc.*

Dated: October 28, 2020

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/28/2020 4:57:24 PM

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The public has a substantial interest in voting in an environment free from intimidation and disruption.....	4
A. The United States has a long history of voter intimidation and polling place disruption.	5
B. Voter intimidation persists today.....	9
C. Preventing the credible threat of voter intimidation is in the public interest.....	12
II. Appellees will not suffer serious harm under Secretary Benson’s firearm guidance.....	14
Conclusion.....	17
Appendix: Interests of Amici Curiae.....	19

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	18
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	18
<i>Burson v Freeman</i> , 504 US 191 (1992)	13
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	18
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	18
<i>Davis v City of Detroit Fin. Review Team</i> , 296 Mich App 568 (2012).....	2
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	18
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	18
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	18
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	18
<i>Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Attorney Gen. of Texas</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	18
<i>Kirksey v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977) (en banc)	19
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	18
<i>Michigan State UAW Community Action Program Council v Austin</i> , 387 Mich 506 (1972)	2

<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v Mansky</i> , 138 S Ct 1876 (2018)	4
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	18
<i>Perkins v Matthews</i> , 400 US 379 (1971)	16
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of</i> <i>2005 PA 71</i> , 479 Mich 1	3, 13
<i>Schnell v. Davis</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949) (per curiam)	18
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	18
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	18
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	18
<i>Smith v Allwright</i> , 321 US 649 (1944)	10
<i>State Employees Ass’n v Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 421 Mich 152 (1984)	2
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	18
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	18
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F. 3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	19
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975) (per curiam)	18
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)	19

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1)..... 3

US Const Amend XV 5

Federal Statutes

52 USC § 10101(b) 8

52 USC § 10307..... 3

Civil Rights Act of 1957..... 7

Voting Rights Act of 1965..... 8, 9

State Statutes

MCL 28.425o 15, 16

Other Authorities

ACLED, *Standing By: Right-Wing Militia Groups & the US Election*
(October 2020)..... 13

Armstrong, *Philly Just Unveiled Its First Memorial to an African-
American Figure*, Philadelphia Magazine (Sept. 26, 2017) 6

Anderson, *One Person, No Vote* (2019)..... 6

Beggin, *Crush of poll watchers expected at Michigan election raises
intimidation fears* Bridge Michigan (October 13, 2020) 3, 11, 13

Cady & Glazer, *Voters Strike Back: Litigating Against Modern Voter
Intimidation*, 39 NYU Rev L & Soc Change 173 (2015) 6, 7, 8, 9

Department of Justice, *Jurisdictions Previously Covered by Section 5*..... 9

Egan & Baldas, *‘Deeply disturbing’: Feds charge extremists in domestic
terror plot to kidnap Michigan Gov. Gretchen Whitmer, create civil
war*, Detroit Free Press (October 8, 2020)..... 12

Eggert, Foody, & Flesher, *Agent: Michigan, Virginia governors
mentioned in kidnap plot*, AP (October 13, 2020) 9, 12

Fessler, *Trump’s Calls for Poll Watchers Raise Fears About Voter
Intimidation*, NPR (September 30, 2020)..... 11

Foner, <i>Reconstruction America’s Unfinished Revolution, 1864-1844</i> (1988)	6
Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote</i> (2d ed. 2009)	7
Lobo, <i>Calls for Allendale official’s removal intensify</i> , Detroit Free Press (October 12, 2020).....	12
Mock, <i>How Voter Intimidation Could Get Uglier</i> , Bloomberg CityLab (October 7, 2020).....	9
People for the American Way Foundation, Special Report, <i>The Long Shadow of Jim Crow: Voter Intimidation and Suppression in America Today</i>	10
Roth, <i>The two right-wing men accused of making voter intimidation calls to Detroit residents have turned themselves in to police</i> , Michigan Live (October 8, 2020).....	12
Shapiro, <i>Decades-Old Consent Decree Lifted Against RNC’s “Ballot Security” Measures</i> , NPR (January 9, 2018)	11
Silverman & Chavez, <i>Clashes break out at rally in Michigan</i> , CNN (August 16, 2020).....	12
State of Michigan, Jocelyn Benson, Secretary of State, <i>Open Carry of Firearms at Polling Places on Election Day Prohibited</i> (October 16, 2020).....	14, 15, 16
Statutory History of the United States: Civil Rights (Bernard Schwarz ed 1970).....	8
Swirsky, <i>Minority Voter Intimidation: The Problem that Won’t Go Away</i> , 11 Temp Pol & Civ Rts L Rev 359(2002).....	9
